CHAPTER 666

No. 727, A.]

[Published February 7, 1962.

CHAPTER 666

AN ACT relating to appropriating a sum of money from the general fund to persons named therein for payment of claims made by them against the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund \$11,100 to the Wausau Mutual Insurance Company, the amount paid under its policy of fire insurance upon the farm of Henry and Selma Wagner as a result of losses from a fire set by a ward of the state of Wisconsin on November 8, 1954 (Chapter 670, laws of 1955, appropriated \$10,567 to Henry and Selma Wagner to compensate them for the uninsured portion of their losses from the fire which occurred on November 8, 1954). Acceptance of this payment shall operate as a full and complete release to the state for any claims on account of such damages.

Section 2. There is appropriated from the general fund \$9,930 to the Courtland Springvale Town Insurance Company, the amount paid under its policy of fire insurance upon the farm of Frank and Norma Patrick as a result of losses from a fire set by a ward of the state of Wisconsin on December 28, 1955 (Chapter 543, laws of 1957, appropriated \$3,000 to Frank and Norma Patrick to compensate them for the uninsured portion of their losses from the fire which occurred on December 28, 1955). Acceptance of this payment shall operate as a full and complete release to the state for any claims on account of such damages.

Approved January 31, 1962.